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, MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK
' copy of extract of “Reso. No. _o&7 __of the  meeting of

the Executive Council hald aon éfz‘!f{!z:z"'

27. To ratify the action taken by the Vice-Chancellor in apprbvlng the
recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee meetings dated
14.03.2024, 21.05.2024, 28.05.2024, 11.06.2024 & 21.06.2024,

The meetings of the Fee Structure Committee (FSC) were held on 14.03.2024,
21.05.2024, 28.05.2024, 11.06,2024 & 21.06.2024 to consider various issues.

A.  Fee Structure Committee meeting dated 14.03.2024,
Considerations:-

1- To'address of various requests /issues received from the students across
various disciplines.
2-  The recommendations given by the Sub-Commiltee in its meeli
' ng held on
04.03.2024 (Annexure A/140A Page 1404, already circulated). .
3. Proposal of HoD (History & Archaeology) regarding revision/updating of
Admission Fee Structure of M.A. History Program (Annexure Al141 Page
1405, already circulated).

Recommendations _ (Annexure A/142 Page 1406-1407, already
circulated)

1(a) After detailed deliberations, the committee resolved that increase in annual
{ee of 10% in two Sub-Heads i.e. Tuition Fee and Development fee may be
kept only for the newly admitted students. However, in the subsequent years
of entire duration of the program, the student shall pay the same Tuition and
Development Fee as charged in the first year.

b) The Committee considered and resolved that the request of the Students
regarding conversion of SFS Program into Budgeted Program may be sent to
the DHE Govt. of Haryana for consideration and further necessary action
as the matter relates to the financial support to be provided by the State
Government.

c) Keeping in view the rising inflation and comparative cost analysis of the
Ph.D. Fee Structure Ph.D Fee Structure of different State universities in the
Haryana State, it would not be prudent to recommend deduction/ reduction
of fees unless financial support from the State Government is received in this
regard. The Committee further, noted that even with the existing Fee
Structure, it is difficult to maintain the quality infrastructure, world class
research facilities with sophisticated equipments in labs, availability of
resources and quality journals in the library for utilization by the students.

2. The Commiltee discussed the recommendations given by the Sub-
Commiltee in its meeting held on 04.03.2024 with regard to examine the fee
concession being given to the employees and their wards in Distance
Learning Programs and found the same in order. The committee resolved
that the same may be recommended for approval.

3. The Committee considered and resolved thal the proposal of the HOD
(History & Archaeology) regarding revision/updation of Admission Fee
Stucture of M.A. History Program w.e.f. the session 2024-25 may be

deferred to the next meeting.

The above recommendations were approved by the Vice-Chancellor and
accordingly the notification was issued.

B.  Fee Structure Committee meeting dated 21.05.2024.
Consliderations:-

1- Fee Structure for the new UG 4-Year Programs and 5-Year Integrated

Programs to be offered in the 2024-25.

2- ChangeinFeg s
3- %Fee Walver, tructure.
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Recommendations  (Annexure A/143 Pages 1408-1409, already
circulated):-

1- The Committee deliberated over the agenda and proposed Fee Structure for
the new UG 4-Year Programs and 5-Year Integrated Programs (Annexure-I)

2-  The Fee Structure shall remain the same for entire duration of the Program
except the charges for Examination, RR/CR etc. as per University rules.

3-  The Committee recommends that 100% and 50% fee waiver in tuition fee
may be admissible for the students who have family income upto Rs.1.80 Lac
and Rs.3.0 Lac respectively). For claiming the same, the student has to
submit Family ID (Parivar Pehchan Patra) as issued by the State Govt. or
latest Income Certificate issued on or after 01.04.2024, wherever applicable.

The above recommendations were approved by the Vice-Chancellor and
accordingly the notification was issued. However, the University received
representations from various students’ groups regarding issue of the fee  fixed
by the University for 4-Year UG Programs. The Vice-Chancellor constituted a
Committee to consider these representations and hear representatives of various
students’ groups.

The Committee considered various representations received from the different
student's groups in its meeting dated 21.06.2024. The Committee also kept in
view the deliberations in the online meeting under the chairmanship of DGHE &
TE, Haryana on 13.06.2024 as well as the meetings of Vice-Chancellor's
conveyed by ACS, Higher Education on 19.06.2024. The Committee accordingly
revised the fee structure of various programmes in consonance with the direction
emanating from the aforementioned meetings. After deliberations the revised fee
structure has been proposed as at Annexure A/144 Pages 141 0-1411, already
circulated).

The above recommendations were approved by the Vice-Chancellor and the
revised Fee Structure was notified.

C. The Fee Structure Committee meeting dated 28.05.2024
Considerations
The Fee Structure for International Students.

Recommendations _(Annexure A/145 Pages 1412-1417, already
circulated):-
1- In order to promote diversity and inclusivity, the Fee Structure of International
students shall be at par with the domestic students (placed at Table-1).
2-  For PG Programs, the Fee Structure for International students is placed at
Table-2.
3-  For International students availing hostel facility, the Fee Structure is placed
at Table-3.
4-  The Committee further resolved that:-

50% concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international
students who have secured 90% or more marks or grade equivalent there to
in qualifying examination.
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1i) §t5g> concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international
stu en.ts .who have secured 75% or more marks or grade equivalent there to

... Inqualifying examination.

11)  One time Rs.5000/- will charged as Admission Processing Fee from
International students by the university.

The above recommendations were approved by the Vice-Chancellor and the Fee
Structure was notified.

D. The Fee Structure Committee dated 11.06.2024.
Considerations:-
Fee Structure for PG Programs including New Programs of M.A. (Hindu

Studies), M.A. (Guidance & Counselling), & MBA (Business Psychology) for
the session 2024-25:-

Recommendations:-

Deliberations at length, the Committee proposed the Fee Structure for above
mentioned PG Programs (Annexure A/146 Pages 1418-1421, already
circulated) and also vetted the Fee Structure of all the PG Programs for the
session 2024-25 run by the University Teaching Departments and MDU-
CPAS, Gurugram (Annexure A/147 Page 1422, already circulated).
Further, the Committee resolved that the same may be submitted to the Vice-

Chancellor for consideration and approval.

The above recommendations have been approved by the Vice-Chancellor.

The Fee Structure in the light of recommendations as at ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C' & ‘D’ have
already incorporated in respective Prospectuses and the same have already been

released.
The Executive Council considered the above; and

RESOLVED THAT THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR IN
APPROVING RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FEE STRUCTURE COMMITTEE
MEETINGS DATED 14.03.2024, 21.05.2024, 28.05.2024, 11.06.2024 &

21.06.2024 BE APPROVED.
[ACTION BY A.R. (ACAD.)]



&

s .m'l’»to{/l".-* RMAW&MA/I%D

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY: ROHTAK

A meeting of the- Committee constituted by the Fee Structure Committee,
duly appro*‘ved by the Executive Council vide Resolution No.20 in its meeting held
on 30.10.2023, was held on 04.03.2024 at 11.30 a.m. in the ‘office of the Director

(CDOE) to examine the concession being given to the employees and their wards in

. Distance Learning Programs.

The following were present:-

1- Director (CDOE) ' _ Convener
2. Prof. Tilak Raj - Member
3- Finance Officer o Member

The Committee perused the details pertaining to Fee Concession offered to
the University employees and their wards in Distance Learning Programs in the

neighboring state universities as well as the fee concession offered. in re_gular

programs of MDU, and after detailed deliberation, the Commmittee recommends as

under:-

Existing provision of concession to l«Proposed provision of concession to
University employees/wards/spouse . University. employees/wards’/spouse
in Distance Learning Programs in Distance Learnin Program

50 % Tuition | 50% Self-Learning | 100% Tuition/Students Support
/Students Material Fee Services Fee

Support ' : .

Services Fee : b : ' J

Further, the Comrmittee recommends that the above recommendations of the

Committee may be submitted to the Fee Structure Committée of the University for

further neces ‘action.

{ {/. ' M | '

M Zqjeasry T Mﬂ)s »
(NASIB SINGH GILL) (TILAK RAJ) (MUKESH BHATT)

Director (CDOE) . Dept. of Commerce . Finance Officer
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-« DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTELE MEETING - | _
T S - Dated: 1st March 2024
A meeting of Departmeﬁtal Comimitieé was held today i.e. on st March 2024 in the office of
undersigned at 2.30 p.m. to discuss the agenda itemsas follows:- ’ : _ K
i.  Revision/updation of admission fee structure of MA History Program in Departtnent of History of
‘ and Archaelogy, Rohtak. ’ ; ce
2, Introduction of Ph.D. Course Work Program in IJIistorf}vitl; an intake of 15 seats w;e:ﬂ ithe session
2024-25 onwards. - . _ o .
3. 'Any other item' with the permission ‘okf"the’ chair.™ ..
) X ' T
The committee discussed the following agenda items as undet:-
‘1. Revision/updation of admission fee structure of MA History<Program in Department of
History of and Archaelogy, Rohtak. g ' N '
Present] status of Annual Fee Structure for indian students seeking admission to MA History
Program in UTD is as under to be paid at the time of admission as under:- 7
Nomeof | Admn | Tuition | A Fund | Dev. | Security | Currleulom’ | *GIS- Other. Exim, Fee, | Total
Program . [ee Fec ' Fee. | (Refund.) .. Charges . Cliarges for 1stSem.-| Tee, .
) o R _ (p.n.) ‘ L
MA History |50 440 240 - 500 100 48 1084 600 3022

Committee discussed the agenda ltem and recommends the revision/updation of Annual Fee

Structure for indian students seeking admission to MA History Progream in UTD is as under to be
paid at the tine of admission w.e.f. the session 2024-25 onwards proposed as under:-

2.

- seats w.e.f the session 2024-25 onwards
Committee discssed and recommends the introduction of Ph.D. Course Work program in
History (6 months) with an intake of 15 seats w.ef. the session 2024-25 onwards.. .

Research) course.

The conunittee covnsidered the a
Major) in History (with Resegrch) with an.intake of 60 seats and course

bove agenda item ie. Four

h an i

Year Progr

am(Single

fee of Rs. 11000/- per

semester w.e.f the session 2024-25 alongwith its Scheme aof Examination “and spllabi:

Committee recomineded t)’ieQ same to preserit before PGBOS, for its approval.

In "Any other items" with the permission of Chair

The megling ended witl the vote of thanks..

=

Name of the Program Admn. | Tuition A Dev. | Security { Currfeulum | GIS Other Lxnm, Total
Fee Fee Fumd | Tee (Refund.) Charges : - | Charges | Feelor Fee
: . (p.n.) 1st-Sem.
MA History *(Rs. 1000/
will he Charged from (he . ,
. Students o MA History as : . L ‘
Excavagion Historical/ 50 400 240 - .500 100 48 2084 600 4022
Study Tours Fee at the e :
ol Admission al entry Level ,
Introduction of Ph.D. Course Work Program in History (6 nionths) wit itake’of 15

Proposal regarding Introduction of Four Year Program (Single Mnqu'j in I-I“islm;y“‘(wilh‘

P - e S

(Dr. Jajveer 8. Dhanlhar)
Head, Dept. of History and Aicchacology

ciofessor & Head,
ot of History and-Archaealogy,
3. Universily, Rohtak
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Minutes of the Fee Strucﬁ:.re qurin;iittee ‘meeting-held on 14.‘03_.2624 at
03.00 P.M. in the office of Dean Academic Affairs, M.D. University, Rohtak to
consider the requests fnade by the students and other related fee issues.

The following were present:-

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

b)

Dean Academic Affairs, : Convener
Dean Colleges Development Council - - Member
Registrar-Cum-Controller of Examinations Member
Dean Students’ Welfare ’ . Member
Finance Officer o Member

The meeting was held to discuss the following:-

To address various requests/issues received from students across
various disciplines,, : o

The recommendation of ‘given by the Sub-Committee in its meeting
held on 04.03.2024.

Propbsal of HOD (History & Archaeology) regarding revision/updating
of Admission Fee Structure of M.A. History Program.

After detailed deliberations, the committee resolved that increase in
annual fee of 10% in two Sub-Heads i.e. Tuition Fee and Development
fee may be kept only for the newly admitted students. However, in the
subsequent years of entire duration of the program, the student shall
pay ‘the same Tuition and Development Fee as charged in the first

year.

The Committee considered and’ resolved that the request of the

Students regarding conversion of SFS Program into Budgeted Program
may be sent to the DHE Govt. of Haryana for consideration and
fiirther necessary action as the matter relates to the financial support
to be provided by the State Government. '

Keeping in view the rising inflation and comparative cost analyéis of
the Ph.D Fee Structure of different State universities in the Haryana
State, it would not be prudent to recommend deduction/reduction of

fees unless financial support from the State Government is received

in this regard. The Committee further, noted that even with the
existing Fee Structure, it. is difficult to maintain the quality
infrastructure, world class research facilities with “sophisticated
equipments in labs, availability of resources and quality journals in
the library for utilization by the students. g

®V/ W %o/’:/’ i W/*’#‘g Contd..;:.p/_g_
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@:“% e
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The Committee d1scussed " the recommendatlons glven by - the
Sub-Committee in its .meeting held on 04.03.2024 with regard "to
examine the feé concession being given to the employees and their
wards in Distance Learning Programs and found the same in order.
The committee. resolved that the same may be recommended for
approval \ .

The Commlttee considered . and resolved that the: proposal of the HOD
(History & Archaeology) regarding revision/ updatmn of Admission Fee
Structure of M.A. History Program w.c. f the session 2024-25 may be
deferred to t_he next meeting.

(RANDEEP RANA)

>
(Muk’E'éﬁ/;HATT)
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MINUTES OF THE MEI:TING OF THE FEE STRUCTURE COMMITI'EE HELD. ON- 21.05.2024 AT 12.00 NOON'IN
THE COMMITTEE ROOM ADJACENT TO THE REGISTRAR OFFICE M.D.UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK.. “

The foilowmg were present

1. Prof.AS. Maan Dean Academic Affairs : .Gonvener .’

2. Prof. Randeep Rana, Dean Students' Welfare ~ + Member

3. Prof, Gulshan Lal Taneja, Registrarand COE Member

4. Mr. Mukesh Bhatt, Finance Officer :Member

5. Prof. S.C. Malik, HoD.Statistics . Speciakinvitee

6.  Prof. Jaivir Dhankhar, HoD History. . Specialiinvitee

7. Prof. Satyawan Baroda, Director IMSAR s Special Invitee

8. Prof. Minakshi Vashist, HoD Genetics ’ Special Invitee

9.  Prof. Dalip Singh, HoD Mathematics Special Invitee

10. Prof. Narasimhan B., Director [QAC Specialinvitee

11. Prof. Yudhvir Singh, Director UIET Special Invitee -

12. Prof. Munish Garg, Director UIPHS Special Invitee

13. Prof. Ashish Dahiya, Director IHTM Special Invitee -

14. Dr. Sunita Saini, HoD Sanskrit ‘ © Special Invitee

15.  Dr. Jitender Dhull, HoD Law Special Invitee: "~
16. Dr. G.P. Sarcha, Director UCC " Special Invitee (

The Committee considered the various issues and made the following recommendations: -

1. Fee structure for the new UG 4 Year Programs and 5-Year Integrated Programs to be offered in the
2024-25 session y
The Committee deliberated over the agenda and proposed fee structure for the new UG 4 Year
Programs and 5-Year Integrated Programs {Annexure 1),

2. Change in Fee Structure:
The fee structure shall remain. the same for entire duration of-the Program except the charges fo.'
Examination, RR/CR etc as per Umversnty rules. - '
3. Fee Waiver; ;

. The Committee recommendthat 100% and 50% fee waiver in tuition fee may be admissible for the
students who have family income upto Rs. 1.80 Lac and Rs. 3.0 Lac respectively. For claiming the
same, the student has to submit Family ID {Parivar Pehchan Patra) as issued by the State Govt. or the
latest Income Certificate issued on or after 01.04.2024, wherever applicable.

Meeting ended with a vote:of thanks to the Chalr.

M g B ety Ao
; aaﬁ)/ (R deep Rar\g shan lal Taneja) (Mukesh Bhatt) (S.C. Malik}):  ({).S. Dhankhar)
@M W}' W _ har l‘*ﬁﬁr” %ﬁbf

wan Baroda) inakshi Vashlst) Singhdf ( (Narasimhan B) Singh) . (Munish Garg)
{Ashish Dahiya) (Sunlta-%aini) (Jftender Dhull] (G.P. Saroha) . '
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A . j FEE STRUCTURE W.EF. 2024-25 SESSION - ..

Annual fee structure for Indian.students 'seeking admissjon ‘to various- regular Pregrams offered in:
the University Teachlng Departments mcludtng MDU—CPAS Gurugram is proposed as’ under O

AR £
Adm:ssr Tuition Amalgamated Development Cordculums P Other 'Annual Total e
4 Yéar UG | on Fee' Fee Fund Fund' ~ charge | . GIS charge . Exam Fee ol
Programs g ] ) " |Fee. e
+ B.A, . 100 8000 | 240 . 18668 - 1000 43 1284 | 1320~ 30660
‘(English) . ’ N . o LT
* B.A.
{Economics) - : S o
* B.A. (Public. L ‘ ) b
Administrati |- . i -
* B.A. . B I ' T R I T
"(Sariskrity . - : ‘ | SEROE A
PBA ] ‘ - -
(History) . _ j - : P v fee T
» B.Sc. 100" 8000 240 28668 1000 48« [ 1284~ | 1320 | -40660 |-
(Genetics) 7 ' : : C P B
» B.Sc. : - . |
(Maths) Lo R I
- B.Sc. . , , P
(Statistics) ’ ’ R
* B.Com:
» Bachelor of
Fine Arts 3 | ‘ . S D |
» BBA 100 "~ 15000 240- 37208 |, 1000 | 48 4754
« BCA o : : .
» BTTM
+ BPH
e BHMCT

»

5 Year Admission (Tuition | Amalgamated’| Development ~Curricuium! -GIS . Other
Integrated | Fee . | Fee Fund Fund charge. | o charge:
PG : . :
Programs ' ‘ ‘ L | ATV
LL.B. 100 15000 7 240 : ‘37208 1000 48" | 4754, | 4
{Hons.) . : . R B S )
MDU CPAS, | ' - I EE T A A I A
Gurugram : : ] : 1 - e o S !

MAMGT 100 | 15000 40 37208 000 | 48 | 4754 173300 | 616507 -

LL.B. (Hons) 50 440 240 1210 100 | 48 2377 | 1540 |- 6005
MDU . ) ' -7 Sy
Rohtak | - P .
{Budgeted) r _ . R PR |

Note: ‘ ST e
1. Each student shall deposit Rs. 500/- (refundable security) at the time of admission to 1st sernester o .
2. The Executive Council vide Resolution no..8 in its meeting” held oni 4.9.2019 as approvéd- -that all the. students of

UTDs will be provided a Group tnsurance of Rs. 1,00,000 to each enrolled student from the" sessron 2020 -21.,
The total premium payable will be Rs.’96 (Rs. 48 student share- & Rs. 48 University share), - '~ = S

3. In case of SC students who are exempted froni fee, they wili pay their shares alongwith *llbrary securtty and- ’
insurance charges (Rs. 48/-) at the timé of admission,

4. 100% and 50% fee waiver in tuition fee may be_admissible for the students who: have: famrly mcome upto Rs . 80 )
Lac and Rs. 3.0 Lac reSpectlvely For ctalmmg the same the student has to- submit Famrty tD (Panv & ,,ehchan 4 ,'}r_,
Palra) as issuéd'by the State Govt : n

5. The admitted student of each Program may. be requrred to deposrt 50% of the total. fee of the‘ Program%at the: tlme of »
admission and remaining 50% Upto 31st.January. The' delay'in payment of thé-fee shdll be dealt W|th 85 per
University rules. .

e




MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FEE STURCTURE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 21.06.2024 AT 12:00 NOON IN THE OFFICE OF DEAN
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS, M. D. UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK :

The following were present: -

‘1. Prof. A. 8. Maan, Dean Academic Affairs & DCDC. Conveénor: -
2. Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja, Registrar & COE ' . Member-.

3. Prof. Randeep Rana, Dean Students Welfare - Member

4. Sh. Mukesh Bhatt, F‘mance Officer Member

The Committee cons1dered various representatmns recewed from the dlfferentx .

students’ groups. The Committee also kept in view the deliberations in the
online meeting under the chairmanship of DGHE & TE, Haryana on
13.06.2024 as well as the meetings of Vice-Chancellors convened by ACS,

Higher Education on 19.06.2024..The Committee accordingly revisited: the fee -

o relpoty

structure of various programmes in consonance with the direction emanating
from the aforementioned meetings. After deliberations, the rev1sed fee
structure is propoesed as at Annexure-‘A’.

qu /
(A. "S- Maan) (Gulshan Lal Ta e_]a)

Wﬁ)"\ | Wf’d'c 'H)e)w
(Randeep Rana) (Mukesh Bhatt)



Annexure-A

Annual Fee Structure for Indian Students seeking admission to various regular programmes offered in the University Teaching Departments for the session 2024-25

Sr. |4 Years UG Prgramme Admission| Tution | A. Fund | Development | Security | Carriculum | GIS Other Exam Fee | Fee forthe | To ke paid at
[\ ehe Fee Fee Fund Fee Charges Charges | [(Semester | session the time of
Wise]) 2024-25 Admission
1 t [Bachelor of Arts [English} 50 440 240 6050 500 100 48 1454 660 8542 9542
2 Bachelor of Arts (Economics) 50 440 240 6050 500 100 48 1454 660 9542 5542
3 Bachelor of Arts (Public Administration) 50 440 240 6050 500 100 48 1454 660 9542 9542
4 Bachelor of Arts (Sanskrit) 50 440 240 6050 S00 100 48 1454 660 9542, 9542
5 Bachelor of Arts (History) 50 440 240 6030 500 100 48 1454 660 9542 9542
6 Bachelor of Science (Genetics) 50 520 240 6050 500 100 43 1454 660 9622 9622
7 Bachelor of Science {Maths) 50 520 240. 6050 500 100 48 1454 660 9622 9622
8 Bachelor of Science-{Statistics) 50 520 240 6050 500 100 48 1454 660 9622 9622
9 Bachelor of Commerce 50 520 240 6050 500 100 48 1454 660 9622 9622
10  |Bachelor of Fine Arts (Painting)* 50 . | 10780 | 240 4840 1000 100 48 | 7844 660 25562 17752
11 Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA}* 50 590 240 43250 500 100 48 2594 1650 49422 27502
Sr. |5 Years UG Prgramme Admission | Tution | A.Fund | Development | Security | Carriculum | GIS | Other | Exam Fee | Feefor the | To be paid at
\ No. Fee Fee Fund 'Fee Charges | Charges |(Semester| session’ the time of
<w - ] i Wise) 2024-25 Admission
o~ 1 |L.L.B_{Hans.) MDU Rohtak - 5 Year 50 440 240 12310 500 | 100 43 2647 770 6005- 6005
S Annual Fee Structure for Indian Students seeking adm1551on to various regular programmes under Self Financing Scheme offered in the University Teaching Departments for
the sassion 2024-25 . . ) T
] sr. |4 Years UG Prgramme Admission | Tution | A. Fund | Development { Security | Carriculum | GIS Other Exam Fee | Fee for the | To.be paid at
No. ~ Fee Fee Fund Fee Charges Charges ~| (Semester | session the time of
‘ _ _ ) . _ Wise) 2024-25 Admission
1 Bachelor in Public Health* 50 10780 240 4840 1600 100 a8 7844 660 25562 17752
2 Bachelér of Computer Application (BCA)* 50 36300 240 96380 500 100 48 2594 770 50682 27692
3 Bachelor of Tourism & Travel Management 4 year {BTTM}* 50 38720 240 9680 500 100 48 2644 770 52752 28552
Bachelor of Hotel Management & Catering Technology 4 ' . ' ) .
4 Year {BHMCT}* 50 38720 | 240 9680 500 106 48 | 2644 770 52752 28552
Sr. 5 Years UG Prgramme Admission | Tution | A. Fund | Development | Security | Carriculum | GIS Other Exarm Fee | Fee for the | To be paid at
No. ) . Fee Fee - Fund. Fee Charges Charges -{S"er'r_m_ester session the time of
! ' Wise) 2024-25 |- Admission
|Master of Hotel Management and Catering Techno!ogy A PR -
1 {MHMCT) - 5 Year"‘ ¢ - 50° 38720 1 240 - 9680 500 100 48 2644 | 1650 53632 29432
. A'nnua!' Fee Stfucturefor lndian Students seeking ai‘dm'ission’ to various regular programmes offered in the MBU-CPAS, Gurugram for the séssion 2024-25..
. Bachelor:of Busmess Admmlstratlon (BBA} CPAS Gurugram = ' . - ‘ T : .
1 |aYeart - = s 50 | 41140 | 240 15730 500 100 _ | 48 | 5024. | " 1650 - 64432 36047
2" |LL.B. {Hons} CPAS Gurugram 5 Year® 50, 19360 |7, 240 25410, Japoo | 100 48 9035 |- 770 . 56013 33628
Note: :

I}

1. For the programs marked W|th (*), the balance out 6f the total fee and the exam fee is required'to be paid at the. begmnmg of 2nd sémester . 8. in the month of Jan 2025.

;o s )
‘ "\ 2. Under the revised fee structure as above, the Point Ngs. 1, 4 and 5 mentio ned in the Prospetus for admission to 4-Year UG/S-Year Integrated Programs for the sesssion 2024-25 may be treated

&y GT

as withdrawn/deleted. e

@%\y

B2 M
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. NUTES OF THE MEETING OF FEE STRUCTURE COMMITT ™ T-"""LD ON
| 28.05.2024.

o,

A meetmg of the Fee Structure Committee was he*u on 28.05.2024 at 03.00 p.m.,

*in the O/o Dean Academic Affairs, M.D. University, Rohtak to consider the Fee

Structure of UG & PG Programs of UTDs for the International Students, session 2024-

25.

The following were present:

1-

Dean Academic Affairs Convener
Dean Colleges Development Council

Registrar

Dean Students’ Welfare

Controller of Examinations

Finance Officer

Dean Centre for International Academic Affairs Special Invitee
Associate Dean CIAA ' -do--

Dy. Dean CIAA ( : -do-

The Fee Structure of UG & PG Programs offered for International Students was
 deliberated upon at length. It was resolved that:-

1-

In order to promoéte diversity and iriclusivity, the Fee Structure of F*« pratay
PFwInternatlonal students shall be at par with the domestic students (placed at
Table-1).

For PG Programs, the Fee Structure for International stucents is placed at

Table-2.

For International students availing hostel facility, the Fee Structure is placed

at Table-3.

The Committee further resolved that:-

i) 50% concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international
students who have secured 90% or more marks or grade equwalent there
to in qualifying examination.

ii) 25% concession/waiver in tultion fee may be given to those international
students who have -secured 75% or more marks or grade equivalent there.

- to in qualifying exammatlon

iii) One time Rs.5000/- willhe charged as Admission Processing Fee from

International students by the un1vers1ty

The recommendations of.the Committee may be submitted to the Vice-

Chancellor for consideration arid approval.

WMQ'}VC

The meeting ended with vote of thanks

\
M (GUL 1AN LAL TANEJA) (RANDEEP RANA)

e

'HAUDHRY) - (ASHISH DAHIYA)

(MUKESH BHA’EL) (RI



TABLE-1
UNDERGRADUATEFEE STRUCTURE

Annual fee structure. for International students seeking admission to various regular programs offered in the University Teaching Departments is asunder:

Note:

Other Annual Exam Total Feé
charges ( %} Fee (T) {9

4 ¥ear U7 Trograms Adm alen | Tel o A Fund Development Curriculum
Fee { 4} Fee () {8 Fund [ §) Charges ( 1)

~

—~ O
= A

» B.A. (English) 100 8000 240‘ 18668 1000 48 1284 - 1320 30660
= B.A. (Economics)

* B A (Public
Administration)

° B.A. (Sanskrit) .
= B.A. (History) )
o B.5c. (Genetics) 100 8000 240 28668 1000 48 1284 1320 40660
* B.Sc. (Maths)

® B.Sc. (Statistics)

¢ B.Com.

e. Bachelors of Fine Arts
« BTTM _ 100 15000 240 37208 1000 48 4754 3300 61650
* BPH

1. Each student shall deposit ¥ 500/~ (refundable security) at the time of admission to 1'Semester.

2. As per orders of the Vice-Chancellor conveyed by the R&S Branch vide Letter No.R&S/R-2//2024/500 dated 19.01.2024, the amount pertaining to the
Insurance ie. Rs.48 per student shall be non-refundable at any time, irrespective of whether he/she continues be on the roll of the University or
withdraws his/her admission.

3. Onetime ¥5000/- may be charged as admission processing fee.

4. 50% concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international students who have secured 90% or more marks or grade equivalent there to in
qualifying examination.

5. 25% concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international students who have secured 75% or more marks or grade equivalent there to in
qualifying examination, :

o
L

i

The admitted student of each Program shall be required to deposit 50% of the total fee of the Program at the time of admission and remaining 50% up to 31 January.
The delay in payment of the fee shall be dealt as per MD University rules.

* Hostel Fee and Food Charges will be applicable for the beneficiaries only as notified in Hostel Fee Structure.
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POST GRADUATE FEE STRUCTURE

'd

-2

TABLE-2

Annua] fee structure for International students seeking admission to various regular programs offered in the University Teaching Departments is asunder:

PGPrograms

Admission
Fee (I)

Tuition
Fee ()

A. Fund
()

Development
Fuand ()

Curriculum .
Charges ( %)

GIS
)

Other
charges ( )

Annual Exam
Fee (%)

Total Fee
(%)

M.A. {English)
M.A. (Defence &
Strategic Studies)
M.A. (Geography)
M.A. (Education)
M.A. (Hindi}
M.A. (Economics)
M.A. (Public
Administration)
M.A. (Sanskrit)
M.A. Hindu
Studies

M.A. (History)
M.A. (Music -
Vocal)

MLA. (Music -
Instrumental Sitar)
M.A. (Political
Science)

M.A. (Psychology)
M.A. (Guidance &
Counselling)
M.A. (Sociology)

M.A. (Journalism
& Mass
Comumunication)

LL.M.
M.Com.

100

8000

240

28668

1000

48

1284

1320

40660
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o M. Sc. (Maths)

& M.Sc. (Statistics)

» M.Sc. (Gengtics)

« M.Se. (Bioinformatics)
* M.Sc. (Biotechnology)

= M.Sc. (Agricultural
Biotechnology)

* M.Sc. (Medical
Biotechnology)

¢ M.Sc. (Biochemistry)

» M.Sc. (Botany)

* M Sc. (Environmental
Sciences)

e M.Sc. (Environmental
Biotechnology)

» M.Sc. (Food Technology)
® M.Sc. (Microbiology)

* M.Sc. (Microbial
Biotechnology)

* M.Sc. {Zoology)

o M.Sc. (Chemistry}

* M.Sc. (Physics)

¢ M.Sc. (Forensic Seience)

¢ ML.A. (Yoga Science)

* M.A, (Fine Arts) Drawing
& Painting

e Master of Library &
Information Science

100

8000

240

38605

1000

43

1347

1320

50660

¢ M.Sc. (Computer Science)

e M.Sc. Computer Science -
(Data Science & Machine
Learning)

& M.Sc. (Mathematics with
Computer Science,

¢ M.Sc. Mathematics (SFS)

100

15000

240

37595

1000

48

6347
(Rs. 5000/-
Computer

lab)

1320

61650

* MTTM

100

15000

240

37208

1000

438

4757

3300

616350

wE




s

i ’_-

e rdl
By
PN

S

ot ]

S

Note:

1. Each student shall deposit 3500/ (refundable security) at the time of admission to 1*Semester. )
As per orders of the Vice-Chancellor conveyed by the R&S Branch vide Letter No.R&S/R-2//2024/500 dated 19.01.2024, the amount pertaining to the
Insurance i.e. Rs.48 per student shall be non-refundable at any time, irrespective of whether he/she continues be on the roll of the University or |
+ withdraws his/her admission :
3. Ope time %5000/- may be charged as admission processing fee. .
4 50% concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international students who have secured 90% or more marks or grade equivalent there to in
qualifying examination.
5. 25% concession/waiver in tuition fee may be given to those international students who have secured 75% or more marks or grade equivalent there to in
qualifying examination. ' ,
The admitted student of each Program shall be required to deposit 50% of the total fee of the Program at the time of admission and remaining 50% up to 31% January.
The delay in payment of the fee shall'be dealt as per MD University rules.

* Hostel Fee and Food Charges will be applicable for the beneficiaries only as notified in Hostel Fee Structure.




Annual fee structure for International students seeking admission to International hostel, MDU, Rohtak is as under :-

»_[9/

-

FEE STRUCTURE (Hostel and Food) |

Hostel Fee* 3 Food Charges* ¥
AC Non AC |
- 60000
60000 30000

TABLE-3
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MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY: ROHTAK

Minutes of the Fee Structure Committee meeting held on 1$.06.2024 at 10.00
AM. in the office of Dean Academic Affairs, M.D. University, .Rohtak to
consider the Fee Structure for various PG Programs 2024-25:-

The following were present:-

1) Dean Academic Affairs/ DCDC . Convener

2) Regis‘trar—Cum-Controller of Examinations Member

3}  Dean Students’ Welfare o~ Member
4)  Finance Officer " Member
S) Director (IMSAR) (Special Invitee)
0) HOD (Psychology) : (Special Invitee)
7) HOD Sanskrit (Nominee] (Special Invitee)

The meeting was held to discuss the Fee Structur‘e' for PG Programs

0024-25 including the following new PG Programns.=

j  M.A. (Hindu Studies) :
ii) M.A. (Guidance & Counselling)
i) -MBA (Business Psychology) L3

After detailed deliberations at length, the Committee proposed the Fee

~ Structure for above mentioned PG Programs annexed at ‘A’, and also vetted

ihe Fee Structure of all the PG Programs for the session 0024-25 run by the
University Teaching Departments and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram as per

Annexure-B. Further, the Committee resolved that the same may be

submitted to the Vice-Chancellor for consideration and approval.

. Y ‘ '1/
z@\% Q(\or \ %Lm W\ " deg
(.S. fIAAN) (GULSHAN LALRANBUA) (RANDEEP RANA) (MUKESH BHATT)

P ’ Y {
(SATYAWAN BARODA) (SARVADEEP KOHLI) (SHREBHAGWAN)
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FEE STRUCTURE

A. Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various
regular Programs offered in the University Teaching Departments is as under
to be paid at the time of admission: ' '

Name of "Admission | Tuition | A. Dev. Security [Curriculum | GIS  [Other |Exam |Total Fee
i Program Fee {p.a.) Fee Fund | Fee {refundable)icharges charges {Fee (inRs.)

- {p.a) fp.a)  {Semester
wise L
LL.B. {Hons.) 50 - 440 240 1820 500 100 48 2647 770 6615

3-year
LL.M. 50 520 240 G050 500 100 43 2647 1650 11805

M.A. Defence & 50 - 440 240 - 500 | 100 48 1454 660 3492
Strategic Studies,
M.A. Economics,
M.A. Education,
M.A. English,
M.A. Hindi,

M.A. History,
M.A. Fine Arts;
M.A. Music,

M.A. Political
Science,

M.A. Public
Admn,

M.A. Sanskrit
L/M.A. Hindu
Studies

M.A. Geography, 50 440 240 - 500 100 48 1754 660 3792
M.A. Journalism
& Mass
Communication
M.A. Sociology

M.A. 50 440 240 - 500 100 48 2454 660 4492
Psychology

" M.A. Guidance "~ 50 6000 240 14148 500 100 48 2454 660 24200
and Counselling

M. Lib. & ' 50 440 240 12100 500 100 48 2644 660 16782
Information Sc.

MBA, 50 590 240 38720 500 100 48 | 5144 1650 47042
[ MBA (Business ‘
Psychology)

M. Ed. 50 440 240 6050 500 100 48 ‘ 2644 1650 1 17.22

M.Sc. Chemistry, | 50 590 240 2420 500 100 48 1517 660 6125
M. Sc. Physics

M.Se. 50 520 240 2420 500 100 48 1454 660 5992
(Mathematics) )

M.Com 50 520 240° - 500 100 48 1454 660 357;‘2

M.Sc. Statistics 50 520" | 240 2420 500 100 48 14564 660 5992

M. Tech 50 | 38720 | 240 | 19360 500 100 48 2984 1650 636627
(Computer e
Science) :

MCA 50 590 240 24200 500 ] 100 48 5979 1650 33357

LN
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M.P.Ed. | ‘ 50 440 240 1580 500 100 48 | 2644 | 1650 7252

M.Sc.(Agricultural | 50 590 240 9680 500 100 48 1517 660 13385~
Biotechnology), :
M.Sc. Biochemistry,
M.S¢. Bioinformatics,
M.Sc. Biotechnology,
M.Sc. Botany,
M.Sc.
Environmental
Science,

M.Sc.
Environmental
Biotechnology,
M.Sc. Microbial Bio-
technology,

M.Sc. Food
Technology,

M.Sc. Forensic Sc.,
M.Sc. Genetics, ;
M.Sc. Medical Bio
Technology,

M.Sc. Microbiclogy,
M.Sc. Zoology

B. Pharm, 50 590 240 18150 500 100 48 8002 1650 29330

M.Pharm. ) 50 590 240 27230 500 100 48 8002 1650 | 38410

(Industrial
Pharmacy,
Pharmacettics,
Pharmaceutical
Chemistry,
Pharmacognosy,
Pharmacology)

# To be charged in two installments.

H)G) i,
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B. Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various
regular programs under Self- Financing Scheme offered in the University
Teaching Departments will be as under:

~Annuai Fee Semester Fee —
- To he

Name of the |[Admn. |A Security [Curriculum| GIS Other Tuition | Dev. Exam tﬁaig r:t
. e e

Program Fee Fund (refundable) charges charges | Fee Fund Fee. o
Admission

M.A. .| - 50 240 500 100 48 1454 11220 | 2805 660 17077
T Yoga
N Sclence .

Master of Hotel 50 240 500 100 48 2644 24200 6050 1650 | 35482
Management & .
Catering
Technology,
Master of
Tourism& Travel
Management

MBA 50 . 240 500 100 48 5144 21780 5445 1650 | 34957

B. Tech. in 50 240 500 100 | 48 2994 33275 6655 1650 | 45512

M.E., E&C,
CSE, CSE (Al
and ML)
Biotechnology,
Civil Engg. and
Electrical
Engg. . .
M. Tech. in 50 240 500 100 48 2994 37270 9320 1650 | 52172
CSE(AI and . k

ML), . ECE,
CSE, MAE,
ME,

: Biotechnology,
Power

‘ Systems,
Structural

: Engineering L . ‘

L ' M.Sc¢. (Computer 50 240 | 500 100 48 1454 16940 6430 660 26422
. Science)

M. Sc.in 50 240 500 100 48 1454 16940 6430 660 26422
Computer : .
" Science - {Data
i} Science &

i Machine
Learning)

; M.Sc. ' 50 240 500 100 48 6454 15105 4690 660 27847
; (Mathematics) ‘
! LL.M. 50 240 500 100 48 2647 25410 7865 1650 | 38510
. B__.P.Ed. ) 50 240 500 100 48 2644 12100 | 3025 770 | 19477

Ll‘)é}w,
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c. Annﬁal fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various regular
Programs offered in the MDU-CPAS, GURUGRAM is to be paid at the time of

admission:
Annual Fee Semester Fee To be
Admission | Amalgamated Security Curricutum Other Tuition Development | Exam paid_ at
Name of Fee .| Fund {refundable) | charges GIs charges | Fee Fund Fee. the time
Programs of
admission
| MBA 50 240 500 100 48 5024 | 20570 7865 1650 | 36047
MBA : ' .
(Executive) 50 240 500 100 48 4524 20570 7865 1650 35947
Evening
LL.B, i
{Hons.) 50 240 500 100 | 48 9035 12100 12705 770 | 35548
3-year
) 50 240 * 500 100 a8 | 2527 | 25410 7865 | 1650 | 38390
LL.M. 1650 | 38390
(Shift11 50 240 500 100 48 2527 25410 7865
D. Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various
regular programs offered in the Affiliated Degree Colleges shall refer the
Website of the concerned College for the Fee Structure,
E. Annual Fee Structure for NRIs seeking admission to various programs
offered bythe University:
Non-Resident Indians
Sr. | Name of Program ' Annual fee
No.
1 M.Sc. in Chemistry, Physics, Botany, Zoology, Environmental Rs.1,10,000 as development fee +
Science, Biotechnology, Biochemistry, Genetics, Microbiology other usual University charges.
and other programs in the Faculty of Life Sciences
2 M.Sc. Mathematics Rs.82,500 as developmenlt fee +
. . other usual University charges
3 LLM Rs.55,000 as development fee +
' other usual University charges.
4 All remaining programs i.e., MA/M.Com. etc. in the U.T.Ds. Rs.55,000 as development fee +
other usual University charges
Note:

The Executive Council vide Resolution No. 8 in its meeting held on 4.9.2019 as approved that all the
students of UTDs will be provided a Group Insurance of Rs. 1,00,000 to each enrclled student from the
session 2020-21. The total premium payable will be Rs. 96 (Rs. 48 student share & Rs. 48 University
share). In case of SC students who are exempted from fee, they will pay their shares along with library
security and insurance charges (Rs.48/-) at the time of admission. Further, as per the letter of the
Superintendent (R&S) conveyed vide letter No.R&S/R-2/2024/500 dated 19.01.2024 that the amount
pertaining fo the Insurance i.e. Rs.48 per student will be non-refundable at any time, irrespective of
whether he/she continues be on the roll of the University or withdraws his/her admission.

The Fee Structure may subject to change and change on Fee Structure if any, will be notified in the University

Website,
e n}a)m.
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